

No. 12-mk-112

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

MAMA MYRA'S BAKERY

Petitioner,

v.

**THE STATE OF TOUROVIA,
ON BEHALF OF HANK AND CODY BARBER**

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of the United States

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 5
Counsel for the Petitioner
555 Touro Street
Suffolk County, Tourovia
123.456.7890
ABC46@team5.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. COMPELLING MAMA MYRA’S BAKERY TO CREATE WEDDING CAKES FOR SAME-SEX WEDDINGS IS COMPELLED SPEECH, WHICH VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT.	4
A. Creating a Wedding Cake Is Expressive Conduct Because the Cake Conveys a Particularized Message the Public Can Understand.	5
B. TCRA § 22.5(b) Compels Speech Because it Forces Mama Myra’s to Engage in Speech The Bakery Would Not Otherwise Make.	8
C. TCRA § 22.5(b) Fails Strict Scrutiny Because it is Viewpoint and Content Discriminatory.	12
1. TCRA § 22.5(b) is Viewpoint Discriminatory Because it Compels Speech in Support of Same-Sex Marriage But Does Not Compel Speech in Opposition to Same-Sex Marriage.....	12
2. TCRA § 22.5(b) is Content Discriminatory Because it Compels Mama Myra’s to Engage in Speech.....	14
3. TCRA § 22.5(b) is Not Narrowly Tailored to Further a Compelling State Interest Because There Are Less Burdensome Alternatives to Achieve the State’s Interest.....	15
D. TCRA § 22.5(b) Is Overly Restrictive and Fails Intermediate Scrutiny..	16
II. TCRA § 22.5(b) OBSTRUCTS THE FREE EXERCISE OF A SINCERELY HELD RELIGIOUS BELIEF, A FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT, ABSENT EITHER A COMPELLING OR A LEGITIMATE GOVERNMENT INTEREST. .	17
A. TCRA § 22.5(b) Is Not Generally Applicable Because It Unduly Burdens Christians—Those with a Profound Theological Conviction that Same-Sex Marriage Is Immoral and Should Not Be Celebrated.	18
B. Blanket Prohibitions on Discrimination that Are Not Otherwise Justified Do Not Meet the Court’s High Bar for “Compelling Interests.”	21

C. TCRA § 22.5(b) Is Not Narrowly Tailored to Advance the Government’s Interests Because the Statute Fails to Exempt Christians from Certain Provisions..... 23

D. Assuming TCRA § 22.5(b) Were Generally Applicable, the Statute Is Not Rationally Related to a Legitimate Government Interest Because the Statute Is Solely Premised on Moral Condemnation, Which Does Not Satisfy the Low Bar the Court Established for Legitimacy..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484, 529 (1996).....	15
<i>Al-Mubarak v. Chraibi</i> , No. 101392, 2015 WL 1255794, at *1 (Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 19, 2015).....	20
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186, 196 (1986)	19
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640, 660 (2000)	9
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	10
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661, 672 (2010)	19
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520, 521 (1993)	21, 23
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 530, 537 (1980)	12
<i>Emp’t Div. Dep’t of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872, 873 (1990).....	4, 17, 20, 23
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421, 424 (1962)	24
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1, 39 (1947)	4
<i>Ex parte De Ford</i> , 168 P. 58, 59 (Okla. Crim. App. 1917).....	19
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479, 496 (1965)	25
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853, 858 (2015).....	25
<i>Honselman v. People</i> , 168 Ill. 172, 174–75 (1897)	19
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557, 569-70 (1995).....	7, 10, 11, 14
<i>Johnson v. Transp. Agency, Santa Clara Cty., Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 616, 616 (1987)	22
<i>Kosek v. Osman</i> , No. FA02-04665181(Conn. Super. Ct. Feb. 25, 2005)	20

<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384, 393 (1993).....	13
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558, 571 (2003).....	18
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577, 622 (1992).....	22
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	20
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420, 464 (1961).....	23
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334, 341-42 (1995)	11
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241, 258 (1974).....	7, 8
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	9, 17
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilitis Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1, 16 (1986)	8, 10
<i>Persad v. Balram</i> , 187 Misc. 2d 711, 713 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2001).....	20
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377, 382 (1992).....	5, 14, 15
<i>Reed v. City of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218, 2226 (2015).....	5, 12, 14
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265, 267 (1978).....	22
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781, 795 (1988)	14
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819, 828 (1995)	12, 13
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc. (FAIR)</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	6
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203, 232–33 (1963)	23
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398, 404 (1963).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105, 115 (1991)	14
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443, 454 (2011)	5, 10
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	13

Terminiello v. Chicago, 337 U.S. 1,4 (1949) 10

Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397, 403-04 (1989)..... 5, 9, 10, 12

Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School Dist., 393 U.S. 503, 505 (1969)
..... 6

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622, 636 (1994)..... 7

U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno, 413 U.S. 528, 534 (1973) 25, 26

United States v. O'Brien, 391 U.S. 367, 377 (1968) 5, 16

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515, 516 (1996)..... 25

United States v. Windsor, 570 U.S. 744 (2013) 19

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943) 5, 8

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205, 225 (1972) 22

Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. I..... 4

Statutes

Tourovia Civil Rights Act (TCRA) § 22.5(b) 2, 12, 19, 22
